

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

### Chapter 7

#### AN ACT Establishing the Maine State Guard.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a part of the National Guard of this state is in the active service of the United States and other units thereof will shortly be called into federal service and the state will be without a National Guard; and

Whereas, it is of vital importance that the state of Maine be adequately and immediately prepared for home defense and to protect its sovereignty; and

Whereas, the state of Maine must immediately provide military forces to be prepared to act in case of invasion, tumult, riot, mob, or body of men acting together by force with intent to commit a felony, or to offer violence to persons or property, or by force or violence to break and resist the laws of this state or of the United States, or of imminent danger thereof, or in the event of public disaster resulting from flood, conflagration, or tempest; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine State Guard established. Chapter 18 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sections:

'Sec. 91. Authority and name. Whenever any part of the National Guard of this state is in active federal service, the governor is hereby authorized to organize and maintain within this state during such period, under such regulations as the secretary of war of the United States may prescribe for discipline in training, such military forces as the governor, as commander-in-chief, may deem necessary to defend this state and protect its sovereignty.

Such forces shall be composed of officers commissioned or assigned, and such able-bodied male citizens of the state and such other able-bodied men who have or shall have declared their intention to become citizens of the United States as shall volunteer therein, who shall be more than 18 years of age and not more than 60; provided, the restriction as to citizenship shall not apply to soldiers and sailors who have previously served honestly

#### MAINE STATE GUARD

#### CHAP. 7

and faithfully in the United States army, navy, marine corps, the organized militia, or the National Guard.

Such forces shall be replacements of and distinct from the National Guard and shall be known as the "Maine State Guard."

Such forces shall be uniformed, the expense thereof, exclusive of the uniform and equipment of the commissioned officers, shall be paid by the state.'

'Sec. 92. Organization; rules and regulations. The governor is hereby authorized from time to time to prescribe in rules and regulations not inconsistent with the provisions of sections 91 to 102 inclusive, the enlistment, designation and location of units, the organization, administration, equipment, maintenance, training and discipline of such forces; provided, that the organization shall not conflict with the laws of the United States; and further provided, such rules and regulations, insofar as he deems practicable and desirable, shall conform to existing laws governing and pertaining to the National Guard of the state and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

He shall, subject to the rules and regulations prescribed by the war department, appoint officers for such units and organizations of the state guard as he may establish and such officers shall, subject to removal by the commander-in-chief, exercise the same military authority over their several commands as specified by the statutes of Maine for officers of the National Guard of the state.'

'Sec. 93. Active service Maine State Guard; pay and allowances; disability compensation. All of the provisions of sections 9, 14 and 46 of this chapter not inconsistent with the provisions of sections 91 to 102 hereof inclusive, shall apply to and govern the Maine State Guard whenever such guard has been organized.

No pay will be allowed the officers and enlisted men of the Maine State Guard for drill and inspections, but nothing in this section shall be construed as to invalidate the provisions of section 46 hereof which are applicable to the Maine State Guard.

Any member of the Maine State Guard who, while in such active service as defined in section 9 of this chapter, shall receive any injury or incur or contract any disability or disease by reason of such active duty, or who shall without willful negligence on his part receive any wound, injury, or disease incident thereto while performing any lawfully ordered duty in connection therewith, which shall incapacitate him from his usual business or occupation, shall receive compensation therefor in accordance with the provisions of chapter 55, revised statutes of Maine 1930, and any amend-

62

#### MAINE STATE GUARD

CHAP. 7

63

ments thereto, as an employee of the state of Maine, and the average weekly wage in such cases shall be taken to be the earning capacity of the injured in the occupation in which he is regularly engaged, and in case of death his dependents, if any, shall be entitled to compensation as provided in said chapter 55.'

'Sec. 94. Requisitions; armories; other buildings. For the use of such forces, the governor is hereby authorized to requisition from the secretary of war such arms and equipment as may be in possession of and can be spared by the war department; and to make available to such forces the facilities of state armories and their equipment and such other state premises and property as may be available.'

'Sec. 95. Use without this state. Such forces shall not be required to serve outside the boundaries of this state except:

Any organization, unit or detachment of such forces, upon order of the officer in immediate command thereof, may continue in fresh pursuit of insurrectionists, saboteurs, enemies or enemy forces beyond the borders of this state into another state until they are apprehended or captured by such organization, unit or detachment or until the military or police forces of the other state or the forces of the United States have had a reasonable opportunity to take up the pursuit or to apprehend or capture such persons; provided, such other state shall have given authority by law for such pursuit by such forces of this state. Any such person who shall be apprehended or captured in such other state by an organization, unit or detachment of the forces of this state shall without unnecessary delay be surrendered to the military or police forces of the state in which he is taken or to the United States, but such surrender shall not constitute a waiver by this state of its right to extradite or prosecute such person for any crime committed in this state.'

'Sec. 96. Permission to forces of other states. Any military forces or organization, unit or detachment thereof, of another state who are in fresh pursuit of insurrectionists, saboteurs, enemies, or enemy forces may continue such pursuit into this state until the military or police forces of this state or the forces of the United States have had a reasonable opportunity to take up the pursuit or to apprehend or capture such persons and are hereby authorized to arrest or capture such persons within this state while in fresh pursuit. Any such person who shall be captured or arrested by the military forces of such other state while in this state shall without unnecessary delay be surrendered to the military or police forces of this state to be dealt with according to law. This section shall not be construed so as to make unlawful any arrest in this state which would otherwise be lawful.'

#### MAINE STATE GUARD

CHAP. 7

64

'Sec. 97. Federal service. Nothing in sections 91 to 102, inclusive, shall be construed as authorizing such forces, or any part thereof to be called, ordered or in any manner drafted, as such into the military service of the United States, but no person shall by reason of his enlistment or commission in any such forces be exempted from military service under any law of the United States.'

'Sec. 98. Civil groups. No civil organization, society, club, post, order, fraternity, association, brotherhood, body, union, league, or other combination of persons or civil group shall be enlisted in such forces as an organization or unit.'

'Sec. 99. Disqualifications. No person shall be commissioned or enlisted in such forces who has been expelled or dishonorably discharged from any military or naval organization of this state, or of another state, or of the United States, or who has been convicted of a felony in any court of this state, or of another state, or of the United States.'

'Sec. 100. Oath of officers; enlisted men. The oath to be taken by officers commissioned and men enlisted in such forces shall be substantially in the form prescribed for officers and enlisted men of the National Guard, substituting the words Maine State Guard where necessary.'

'Sec. 101. Period of service. All officers and enlisted men shall be commissioned and/or enlisted for the period of the emergency, hereinafter defined, unless sooner discharged for the convenience of the state; provided, that such commission and/or enlistment, without the consent of such officer and/or enlisted man, shall in no event exceed 3 years.

The emergency shall be considered terminated upon the return to the state of the military units heretofore designated as the National Guard (Maine) and the resumption by such units or personnel thereof to their National Guard status at the time of induction into the federal service, whereupon the personnel of the Maine State Guard, by order of the governor, shall be discharged within 30 days after the resumption of such units of the National Guard to their status as before its induction.'

'Sec. 102. Articles of war; freedom from arrest. (a) Whenever such forces or any part thereof shall be ordered out for active service under the provisions of section 9, the articles of war of the United States applicable to members of the National Guard of this state in relation to courts-martial, their jurisdiction and the limits of punishment and the rules and regulations prescribed thereunder, shall be in full force and effect with respect to Maine State Guard.

(b) Every person belonging to such forces shall in all cases, except

3

CHAP. 8

felony and breach of the peace, be privileged from arrest while going to, remaining at, or returning from any place at which he may be required to attend for military duty.'

'Sec. 103. Severability. If any provision of sections 91 to 102 inclusive, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the said sections which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.'

'Sec. 104. Repealing clause. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.'

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1941

## Chapter 8

#### AN ACT Relative to Joint Control by Sureties.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Agreement for joint control made lawful. It shall be lawful for any party of whom a bond, undertaking or other obligation is required, to agree with his surety or sureties for the deposit of any or all moneys and assets for which he and his surety or sureties are or may be held responsible, with a national bank, savings banks, safe-deposit or trust company, authorized by law to do business as such in the state of Maine or with other depository approved by the court having jurisdiction over the trust or undertaking for which the bond is required, or a judge thereof, if such deposit is otherwise proper, for the safekeeping thereof, and in such manner as to prevent the withdrawal of such money or assets or any part thereof, without the written consent of such surety or sureties, or an order of such court, or judge thereof, made on such notice to such surety or sureties as such court or judge may direct; provided, however, that such agreement shall not in any manner release from or change the liability of the principal or sureties as established by the terms of the said bond.

Approved February 24, 1941